LEGISLATIVE BILL 431

Approved by the Governor April 16, 1973

Introduced by Marvel, 33

AN ACT to amend sections 81-1120.08 and 81-1120.09,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
relating to state administrative departments;
to provide the maximum charge for
telecommunicating; to change to a cash fund;
to provide an operative date; to repeal the
original sections; and to declare an
emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 81-1120.08, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-1120.08. The telecommunications director shall develop a system of equitable billings and charges for telecommunication services provided in any consolidated or joint-use system of telecommunications. Such system of charges shall reflect, as nearly as may be practical, the actual share of costs incurred on behalf of or for services to each department, agency, or political subdivision provided services from the State Telecommunications System plus not to exceed five percent. Using agencies shall pay for such services out of appropriated or available funds. All payments shall be deposited in the Telecommunications Revolving Cash Fund. Any money in the Telecommunications Revolving Cash Fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the provisions of sections 72-1237 to 72-1259.

Sec. 2. That section 81-1120.09, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

81-1120.09. There is hereby established a revolving <u>cash</u> fund to be known as the Telecommunications Revolving <u>Cash</u> Fund. Appropriations made to the Department of Administrative Services for the purposes of sections 81-1120.01 to 81-1120.14 shall be credited to the revolving <u>cash</u> fund. All funds received under the provisions of sections 81-1120.01 to 81-1120.14, and all funds received for telecommunications services provided to any agency, department or other user shall be credited by the bureau to such revolving <u>cash</u> fund. The bureau

LB431

shall, under policies and procedures established by the director, expend funds from time to time credited to the Telecommunications Revolving Cash Fund for the telecommunications purposes enumerated in sections 81-1120.01 to 81-1120.14.

Sec. 3. This act shall become operative on July 1, 1973.

Sec. 4. That original sections 81-1120.08 and 81-1120.09, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

Sec. 5. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.